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CODE  R E P O R T

The monthly Code Report is an initiative of the City of Fort Worth’s Code Compliance
Department aimed at keeping residents of Fort Worth abreast of the department’s
services to the community and the results of such efforts.

The Code Compliance Department has five main public service areas:

» Animal Care & Control
» Code Enforcement
» Consumer Health
» Environmental Quality
» Solid Waste Services
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Please notice that unless noted the Code Report reports on the fiscal year instead of the
calendar year. The City of Fort Worth’s fiscal year runs from Oct. 1 through Sept. 30.

The full Code Compliance Department Report, with all divisions data, can be viewed
online at www.FortWorthTexas.gov/codecompliance.

Animal Care & Control

Animal Care & Control helps keep Fort Worth citizens safe by providing pet-care
education and services. These programs work to reduce the number of unwanted stray
animals in the city, minimize the threat of diseases such as rabies, and prevent injuries
caused by animals. With the grand opening of the North Animal Campus, there are four
adoption centers available.

SOUTH ANIMAL CAMPUS
All services available including 
adoptions, reclaims and rescues

NORTH ANIMAL CAMPUS
All services available including 
adoptions, reclaims and rescues.

HULEN PETSMART CHARITIES 
ADOPTION CENTER
Adoptions only.

ALLIANCE PETSMART 
CHARITIES ADOPTION CENTER
Adoptions only.

4900 Martin St.
Fort Worth, TX 76119
817-392-1234

351 Hillshire Dr.
Fort Worth, TX 76052
817-392-1234

4800 SW Loop 820
Fort Worth, TX 76109
817-731-4353 ext. 5

2901 Texas Sage Trail
Fort Worth, TX 76177
817-392-7117 or 
817-741-7923

Hours
Monday-Sunday:
Noon-6 p.m.

Hours
Monday-Sunday:
Noon-6 p.m.

PetSmart Charities 
Hours
Monday-Friday:
11 a.m.-8:30 p.m.
Saturday
9 a.m.-8:30 p.m.
Sunday:
9 a.m.-6:30 p.m.

http://www.fortworthtexas.gov/codecompliance
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Animal Care & Control provides animal shelter operations, animal adoption centers,
spay/ neuter and low-cost vaccination clinics, animal ordinance enforcement and public
education. These programs work to reduce the number of stray animals in the city,
minimize the threat of diseases, such as rabies, and prevent injuries caused by animals. It
is the shelter’s goal to find loving homes for all the animals that end up in its care.
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July 2022 Statistics

This chart reflects the monthly movement of animals in and out of the shelter. Most
significant is the shelter’s live release rate, which indicates how many pets successfully
left the shelter either through adoption, rescue or return to owner. The daily
challenge of managing a municipal shelter is daunting because Fort Worth Animal Care &
Control is mandated to accept any animal that comes from within its city limits.
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July Live Release Rate: 82.94% Dogs Cats Total
BEGINNING SHELTER COUNT 7/1/2022 1,121 478 1,599

INTAKE

From the public 1,163 388 1,551

Incoming transfers from Organizations within Community/Coalition 3 0 3

Incoming transfers from Organizations outside Community/Coalition 0 0 0

From Owners/Guardians Requesting Euthanasia 56 3 59

Total intake (B + C + D + E) 1,222 391 1,613

Owner/Guardian Requested Euthanasia (Unhealthy & Untreatable Only) 34 3 37

ADJUSTED TOTAL INTAKE (F – G) 1,188 388 1,576

ADOPTIONS 371 353 724

OUTGOING TRANSFERS to Organizations within Community/Coalition 282 12 294

OUTGOING TRANSFERS to Organizations outside Community/Coalition 56 0 56

RETURN TO OWNER/GUARDIAN 160 6 166

DOGS & CATS EUTHANIZED

Healthy (Includes Owner/Guardian Requested Euthanasia) 0 0 0

Treatable – Rehabilitatable (Includes Owner/Guardian Requested Euthanasia) 0 0 0

Treatable – Manageable (Includes Owner/Guardian Requested Euthanasia) 0 0 0

Unhealthy & Untreatable (Includes Owner/Guardian Requested Euthanasia) 234 60 294

Total Euthanasia (M + N + O + P) 234 60 294

Owner/Guardian Requested Euthanasia (Unhealthy & Untreatable Only) 36 3 39

ADJUSTED TOTAL EUTHANASIA (Q – R) 198 57 255
SUBTOTAL OUTCOMES (I + J + K + L + S)

Excludes Owner/Guardian Requested Euthanasia (Unhealthy & Untreatable 
Only)

1,067 428 1,495

DIED OR LOST IN SHELTER CARE 30 18 48
TOTAL OUTCOMES (T + U)

Excludes Owner/Guardian Requested Euthanasia (Unhealthy & Untreatable 
Only)

1,097 446 1,543

ENDING SHELTER COUNT 7/31/2022 11:59:59 PM 1,210 420 1,630
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Live Release Rate

The “live release rate” indicates how many pets successfully left the shelter either
through adoption, rescue or return to owner. The FY2021 annual rate of 96.63% is
another accomplishment for the shelter and its partners. These statistics are nearly
unobtainable by many government-operated shelters due to lack of resources, funding and
collaborative partnerships.
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ANNUAL LIVE RELEASE RATE COMPARISON

LIVE RELEASE RATE

91.95%

90.71%

94.70%

97.99%

98.05%

87.99%

89.67%

88.23%

93.67%

92.68%

91.41%

90.58%

94.04%

97.25%

96.63%

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Dogs

Cats

Total

91.41%

91.38%

94.41%

97.92%

98.10%

87.02%

87.96%

89.28%

88.74%

93.79%

92.71%

86.94%

90.94%

91.11%

93.81%

97.24%

96.68%

87.01%

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total

94.47%

89.41%

96.50%

99.03%

96.61%

81.44%

87.63%

91.35%

88.95%

95.51%

92.48%

86.68%

93.54%

89.72%

95.33%

98.01%

95.45%

82.94%

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE LIVE RELEASE RATE
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Intakes

Animals coming into the shelter via surrenders, capture and/or adoption return. The number
of cats decreased due to the end of the Return to Field Program.
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ANNUAL INTAKES COMPARISON

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE INTAKES

JULY INTAKES

12,093

12,308

13,471

12,759

12,471

1,933

1,902

1,810

2,907

4,555

14,026

14,210

15,281

15,666

17,026

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Dogs

Cats

Total

10,080

9,778

11,104

10,756

10,023

11,666

1,614

1,603

1,418

2,106

3,734

3,004

11,694

11,381

12,522

12,862

13,757

14,670

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total

1,109

1,194

1,284

1,051

1,407

1,222

169

153

222

458

536

391

1,278

1,347

1,506

1,509

1,943

1,613

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total
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Outcomes

Animals leaving the shelter through adoptions, outgoing transfers (rescue organizations),
and return to owner.
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ANNUAL OUTCOMES COMPARISON

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE OUTCOMES

JULY OUTCOMES

7,796

7,082

6,925

7,595

9,547

1,782

2,205

3,286

3,706

3,069

2,835

3,051

3,630

3,386

2,565

12,413

12,338

13,841

14,687

15,181

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Adoptions Outgoing Transfers Return to Owner Total

6,561

5,752

5,764

6,061

7,571

7,158

1,410

1,753

2,502

3,177

2,553

2,538

2,329

2,360

3,062

2,827

2,083

2,103

10,300

9,865

11,328

12,065

12,207

11,799

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Adoptions Outgoing Transfers Return to Owner Total

920

680

523

740

1,105

724

131

203

324

427

354

350

223

295

316

263

263

166

1,274

1,178

1,163

1,430

1,722

1,240

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Adoptions Outgoing Transfers Return to Owner Total
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Transports

Fort Worth Animal Care & Control partners with several rescue groups and animal
organizations, both local and nationally, to help find homes for shelter pets. In 2019, the
shelter began coordinating the transport of animals to these partner organizations.
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ANNUAL TRANSPORTS

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE TRANSPORTS

JULY TRANSPORTS

1,468

1,275

819

0

1

40

1,468

1,276

859

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Dogs

Cats

Total

1,048

1,193

688

626

0

1

38

24

1,048

1,194

726

650

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total

182

179

119

56

0

0

0

0

182

179

119

56

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total
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ANNUAL ADOPTIONS

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE ADOPTIONS

JULY ADOPTIONS

6,410

5,772

5,865

5,916

6,267

1,386

1,310

1,060

1,679

3,280

7,796

7,082

6,925

7,595

9,547

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Dogs

Cats

Total

5,399

4,672

4,894

4,856

4,958

5,085

1,162

1,080

870

1,205

2,613

2,073

6,561

5,752

5,764

6,061

7,571

7,158

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total

769

506

370

459

678

371

151

174

153

281

427

353

920

680

523

740

1,105

724

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total
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Return to Owner

A huge effort is made by animal control officers working within the neighborhoods to
return stray/lost pets to their owners without impounding the pets at the shelter. Pets
who wear collars with city license tags or pets who are microchipped have a higher rate
of being returned to their owners.

J U L Y  R E P O R T 10

ANNUAL RETURNED TO OWNER

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE RETURNED TO OWNER

JULY RETURNED TO OWNER

2,805

3,022

3,599

3,332

2,500

30

29

31

54

65

2,835

3,051

3,630

3,386

2,565

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Dogs

Cats

Total

2,305

2,336

3,037

2,783

2,038

2,049

24

24

25

44

45

54

2,329

2,360

3,062

2,827

2,083

2,103

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total

222

293

316

256

256

160

1

2

0

7

7

6

223

295

316

263

263

166

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total
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ANNUAL DOGS RETURNED TO OWNER IN FIELD

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE DOGS RETURNED TO OWNER IN FIELD

JULY DOGS RETURNED TO OWNER IN FIELD

1,237

1,516

2,062

1,787

1,211

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

1,013

1,109

1,717

1,503

971

996

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

93

176

154

112

160

79

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022
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Annual Spay and Neuter Surgeries

In order to reduce the stray pet population and to protect the public from safety issues
that can occur because of unaltered stray animals, all pets that land in Fort Worth Animal
Care & Control are spayed or neutered before they are adopted, rescued or returned to
owners. This chart provides an overview of the dramatic intake of animals coming into the
shelter and the mandatory spay/neuter surgeries. FY 2015 and part of FY 2016 Fort Worth
conducted a pilot program of Return to Field for stray cats where the cats were trapped,
spayed/neutered, and vaccinated and returned to trap location.
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FISCAL YEAR TO DATE SPAY AND NEUTER

JULY SPAY AND NEUTER

6,687

6,852

6,409

6,313

6,662

6,000 6,100 6,200 6,300 6,400 6,500 6,600 6,700 6,800 6,900

FY 2017
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6,097

6,123

5,970

5,619

6,364
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Foster Program

In 2015, Fort Worth Animal Care & Control created its first foster care program in answer
to the growing number of animals entering the shelter. The program has expanded to
include the Out & About program where residents can stop by, select a dog and take
him/her out for the day. Our Slumber Parties allow residents to enjoy one of our shelter
pets by keeping the dog overnight or the weekend. The dogs come back much more
relaxed and we learn more about their personality from the foster family – all this helps
the pets have a better chance of being adopted.
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ANIMALS IN FOSTER CARE

Note: Chart reflects calendar year data
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Volunteer Program

A new volunteer program was established in 2014 to provide much needed assistance at
the animal shelter, as well as its two PetSmart Adoption Centers. The program has
steadily grown to include volunteers who regularly play with and socialize the pets, offer
support to staff members, and assist with special adoption events, such as Clear the
Shelters, Shelter Pets Rock and the PetSmart Charities National Adoption Weekends
throughout the year.
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VOLUNTEER HOURS

Enforcement and General Citations

Fort Worth Animal Care & Control provides enforcement of a number of state laws and city
ordinances to protect the community at large.

ANNUAL CITATIONS ISSUED
The number of citations issued depends on the number of stray animals reported in the
City of Fort Worth. In 2015, FWACC implemented a new program of returning dogs to
their owners in the field. This program, combined with the addition of a stray team
program in 2014, resulted in a decrease in the number of citations written since its
implementation.
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Stray Animal Capture

In 2014, Fort Worth Animal Care & Control furthered its efforts with a new focus on
removing stray animals from the streets in our community and implemented the stray
team program. The stray teams’ singular focus is to capture stray animals within the city.
There are currently two teams of three officers each. Their efforts, in conjunction with
other animal control officers’ efforts, have also included record-setting numbers of dogs
returned to their owners in the field.
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ANNUAL STRAY ANIMAL CAPTURE

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE STRAY ANIMAL CAPTURE

JULY STRAY ANIMAL CAPTURE

6,892

6,499

6,772

6,006

4,642

431

368

399

508

503

7,323

6,867

7,171

6,514

5,145

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Dogs

Cats

Total

5,710

5,089

5,644

5,083

3,751

4,276

347

314

299

424

379

487

6,057

5,403

5,943

5,507

4,130

4,763

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

Dogs

Cats

Total
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680

627

522

520

427

48

33

37

56
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66

640

713

664
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FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019
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FY 2022
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Total
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Requests for Service

Requests for service typically include all animal welfare issues, such as stray or
injured animals, animals in danger, or wildlife and livestock issues.
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ANNUAL REQUESTS FOR SERVICE

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE REQUESTS FOR SERVICE

JULY REQUESTS FOR SERVICE

25,941

28,179

29,504

28,136

27,584

14,026

14,210

15,281

15,666

17,026

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

ACC Requests
for Service

Animals
Impounded

21,734

23,246

24,808

23,891

22,907

27,605

11,694

11,381

12,522

12,862

13,757

14,670

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

ACC Requests
for Service

Animals
Impounded

2,121

2,563

2,621

2,229

2,448

3,699

1,278

1,347

1,506

1,509

1,943

1,613

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

ACC Requests
for Service

Animals
Impounded
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PRIORITY 1 CASES RESPONDED TO WITHIN 4 HOURS
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Resources

DATA QUALITY & CONTROL
Joe Riney
817-392-7030
Joe.Riney@FortWorthTexas.gov

FOR ANIMAL QUESTIONS:
817-392-1234

ADOPT A PET
www.FortWorthTexas.gov/departments/code-compliance/animals/adoptable
www.Facebook.com/fortworthacc

REPORT AN ANIMAL ISSUE
CityOfFortWorth.wufoo.com/forms/animal-issue-report-form

FIND AN ADOPTION CENTER
FortWorthTexas.gov/animals
www.Facebook.com/fortworthacc

LICENSE YOUR PET
FortWorthTexas.gov/animals/fees

DONATE TO FRIENDS OF HENRY AND SCOUT TO HELP SHELTER PETS
FortWorthTexas.gov/animals/donate

LOST AND FOUND PETS
FortWorthTexas.gov/animals/foundpets

J U L Y  R E P O R T 18

mailto:Joe.Riney@FortWorthTexas.gov
http://www.fortworthtexas.gov/departments/code-compliance/animals/adoptable
http://www.facebook.com/fortworthacc
http://cityoffortworth.wufoo.com/forms/animal-issue-report-form
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http://www.fortworthtexas.gov/animals/fees
http://www.fortworthtexas.gov/animals/donate
http://www.fortworthtexas.gov/animals/foundpets


City of Fort Worth

Code Compliance Department

The Code Compliance Department maintains Fort Worth’s status as a clean,
livable city by ensuring property complies with rules set by City Council. Code
Officers routinely patrol assigned neighborhoods for code violations and
investigate complaints with a mission of abating issues and educating
residents.

818 Missouri Ave.
Fort Worth, TX 76104

FortWorthTexas.gov/codecompliance

http://www.fortworthtexas.gov/codecompliance
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